AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
# 4

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Rincon Consultants Inc. (“CONTRACTOR?”) enter
into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In consideration of the mutual
promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract.

a. Initial Contract.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,

dated March 8. 2016

b. Prior Amendments. (Check one.)
[ 1 The initial contract previously has not been amended.
[X] The initial contract previously has been amended. The date(s) of prior
amendments are as follows:_ July 26. 2016: May 3. 2017: and May 9. 2017

c. Incorporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively
referred to as the “original contract™) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and
made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.
The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following
particulars:

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)
[ X] The term of the original contract is not modified.
[ ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current
expiration date of , to a new expiration date of

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.)
[ X1 The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[ ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)
[ ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Modified or New Scope of Service

[ 1  The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:
(Insert new services.)

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.)
[ 1 The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[X]  The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as specified

below: (Check one.)
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

[X]

[1]

The payment terms are modified only as specified below:

Modified or New Payment Terms:

Paragraph B-3 (Compensation) of Attachment B (Payment Schedule) to
the original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1), is hereby further
modified to add additional compensation in an amount not to exceed
$43,000.00 for the continuation of services described in Attachment A
(Scope of Services) to the original contract, as previously amended
(Exhibit 1), in order to continue providing EIR preparation, responses to
public comments, and other ancillary services associated with the
environmental compliance for the Bluffs project. Accordingly, Paragraph
B-3, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)

[ ] a total lump sum payment of $ , Or

[x] a total sum not to exceed $215.592.00
comprising the original contract amount ($35,634. 00)
Amendment #1 ($91,198.00), Amendment #2 ($30,774.00),
Amendment #3 ($14,986.00), and  Amendment #4
($43,000.00), for services rendered pursuant to the terms
and conditions of the original contract, as previously
amended (Exhibit 1), and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in AttachmentB to the
original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1).

All other provisions of Attachment B to the original contract as
previously amended (Exhibit 1), shall remain in effect, except as
expressly modified in this Amendment.

The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following payment terms:

New Pavment Terms:

B-1. BILLING
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[ 1 Onemonth in arrears.
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.
[ 1] The basis specified in paragraph B-4.

FORM/Amendment to Contract



B-2. PAYMENT .

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ 1 atotal lump sum payment of $ ,or
[ 1 atotal sum not to exceed $
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the orlgmal
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ 1 There are no additional terms of compensation.
[ 1 The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

(Specify)

d. Other Terms. (Check one.)
[X]  There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
[ 1 Otherterms of the ongmal contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modlfied or New Terms:
(In_sert other modified or new terms.)

3. Other Terms.

All other terms and conditions of the origj

amendment shallreﬁe same.
CONTRACTOR _
| / Mo 3], 2013

Name/Title: Stephien Svete /(Vice P@ide/ [ Date

contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this

COUNTY
San Benito County Board of Supervisors

Anthony Botelho , Chair Date

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
Sari Benito County Counsel’s Office

SV o
Shirtey- L. Murphy.-Deputy-County-Counsel— Date

L% )/ Sah M Didingn, nterim

Assstant (dnty @nse|

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract




EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT #_4___

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.)

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



MAY 0 9 2017

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT “m

#'The County of San Bemto (“COUNTY”) and Rmcon Consultants Ine. _ (*CONTRACTOR™)
enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the s1gnatures below In consideration of the mutual
promises set forth herem, the pames agree as follows: ' .

1. -Existing Contract

Imtlal Contract

,_:"‘“'COUNTY and CONT'RACTOR acknowledge that the partles entered into a contract,
' '.'dated March8 2016

Pnor Amendments. (Check one. )

[ 1 Theinitial contract previously has not been amended.

[X] The initial eontract _previously has , been amended. The date(s) of prlor
amendmenits are as follows; __Amiendment 1; Ju]v 26. ‘_016 Amendment2: ... .
atalaterdate e B

Incorporation of Orlginal Contract, :

The initial contract and any prior amendments to the mmal contract (hereafter
collectively referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as
Exhlblt 1 and made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment , N o
- The purpose of this amendment is to change the agree'ment between the parties in the following
particulars:

a.

Revised 10/1/07

P

Term of the Contract. (Check one.) -

[X]  The term of the original contract is not modified. s

[ 1] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current
expiration date of : , 10 @ new expiration date of

Scope of Services. (Check one.) :
[ 1 The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[X] The services specified in the .original contract (Exh]blt 1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)
[X] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Modified or New Scope of Services:

Modified Task: Augment EIR scope of work and budget to evaluate
applicants modified site plan:

[ ] The services spetified in the orlgmal contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:
(Insert new services.)

FORM/Amendment to Contract






(X] The

Payment Terms. (Check one.)
[ ] The paymentterms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modxf' ed

below: (Cheek one. )
(X1

| Paragraph B

" County of Sar Benlto:
_ Bluffs at Rldgemark Pro]ect EIR

payment terms in the ongmal contract (Exhlbxt 1) are modified as spe 1ed :

The payment terms ar modlfied only:as specxﬁed below

-3 (Compensatlon) of Attac , ym I
the original contract and its amendments, (Exhlblt 1) is modnfie__ to-a dd: .
additional compensation in the’ amotint of $14, .986. for. ‘Modified
" Review and analysis of m odlf‘ d §lt_ plairi ﬁ:srar tota_ contract vahi
: "'e'x'cee'd $172,'592‘.oo Vi :

cas!Esflmdo L
: Tn_lu(Bqu_Fn)‘ o) Gest. )
a pm,-umuuu — Lo
11 Notwdrioanion ! 3
12 Seuiplog ealirg - - s &
1 Pt Oostion 2 " "
X, Adovinistrithe DrfER
3,1 Exoculye Summary - 1 2 L]
32 inva, ProlectDeecblon, and G, ey 2 8
33 s;..i-nmlmp-a-dmu-m
; 1 v 1
2 8 b
1 4 m
2 8 n.
1 4 1
] 8 »
3 s P
1 s 2
1 n I
2 [ u
2 8. . U S
S TS S S8 £ S
1 4 a
2 4 17
| [] 20
1 2 1"
g 1" En
1 2 [
: . 3 -
g IRy
B T A k-
2 _ 1
i i []
4 " "
1 1 4
1 ' B
2 ' 4
s |
- e
Ay .. « m, o - m:' ”-..

nmauqmuuwpnncm R -~ | S
FME'R(!!MMIDM . L

Totsl Lahor ¢ Additionsf Coxts

Ry 007

pommendm;,ﬁ o Contret



s [] . (The payment terms are deleted in thelr entlrety and replaced wrth the.
i {followmg payment terms L P T .

New Paxment Terms " T

o '.;..“_.B-l BILLING

S Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and condmons of thrs -'
S ’contract shall be 1nv01ced on the followmg hasls (Check one :
< . [ 1 ‘Onemonthin arrears. .. : ;
[ 1 ~Uponthe complete performance of the servlces specrﬁed m g
o “the ongmal agreement (Exhibit 1)-and thls amendment T
= j" [1 The basrs specxﬁed in paragraph B-4 :

o -"-'_,-,B.z PAYMENT "f ‘

Payment shall be made by COUNTY o CONTRACTOR at the address
‘- .specified in paragraph 8 of the orrgmal contract net thrrty (30) days from
themvotcedate T R

o B-3 COMPENSATION

_COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR (Check onie ')
‘ 11 a total lump sum payment of $ 2.
_ 1 a total sum nottoexceed$_. i
 for services rendered pursuant to.the terms and condltrons of the orrgmal ]
*. - ‘contract (Exhlbrt 1), and pursuant to any speclal compen n: terms
) specxfied in paragraph B4, o i - b

g 01' o

"B-4 SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS (Check one) ;
“[ '] - There are no additional terms of compensatlon i
: '. . The followmg specrf' ic terms of compensatron shall apply

) Other Terms (Check one.) R s
LI aca | X 1" There are no other terms of the ongmal contract that are modrﬁed Rk
RS b Rl Other terms of the ongmal contract are modlﬁcd only as speclﬁed below e

Other Modrfied or New Terms:
(Insert other modified or new terms.)

G, L
. All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this-
3 “_amendment shall remain the same, ERR o

. Revised 10007 FORM/Amendment to Contract .~ .




CONTRACTOR - |

Mm/ 4, 2017

[ Date

COUNTY

V. a'm » La.Cr -
zsaafi aﬁaup,%‘f Ey ° e

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’s Office

May 3.2017
Date

By: Erin Liem, Denuw Countv Counsel

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
# 2

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY™) and Rincon Consultants, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR™)
enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In consideration of the mutual
promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract.

a.

Initial Contract.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,
dated_ March 8, 2016

Prior Amendments. (Check one.)

[ 1 The initial contract previously has not been amended.

[X] The initial contract previously has been amended. The date(s) of prior
amendments are as follows:__July 26, 2016

Incorporation of Original Contract.

The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively
referred to as the “original contract™) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit | and
made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.
The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following
particulars:

Revised 10/1/07

Term of the Contract. (Check one.)

[X]  The term of the original contract is not modified.

[ 1 The term of the original contract (Exhibit1) is extended from the current
expiration date of , to a new expiration date of

Scope of Services. (Check one.)
[ 1 The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[X] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)
[X] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Modified or New Scope of Services:

Optional Task: Hexagon — Transportation Impact Analysis

[ 1 The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:
(Insert new services.)

FORM/Amendment to Contract



c!

Revised 10/1/07

Payment Terms. (Check one.)

[ 1 The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.

[X] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as specified
below: (Check one.)
[X] The payment terms are modified only as specified below:

[1

Modified or New Payment Terms:

Paragraph B-3 (Compensation) of Attachment B (Payment Schedule) to
the original contract (Exhibit 1) is modified to add additional
compensation in the amount of $30,774.00 for Optional Task:
Transportation Analysis services rendered pursuant to this amendment for
a total contract value not to exceed $157,606.00. Paragraph B-3 is hereby
amended to read as follows;

The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following payment terms:

New Payment Terms:
B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[X] One month in arrears.
[ 1 Upon the complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.
[ 1 The basis specified in paragraph B-4.

B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ ] atotal lump sum payment of § , or
[ 1 atotal sum not to exceed $
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the ongmal
contract (Exhibit 1), and pursuant to any special compensation terms
specified in paragraph B-4.

FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)

[ ]
X]

County of San Benito
Bluffs at Ridgemark Project EIR

There are no additional terms of compensation.
The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

Cost Estimate. . HTR016
. ... | Rincon .
Tasks {BaseFee) Cost’ .| tabior | Pirchai. | Poidgr.| s | Achemi | GICADDI [Citcatdnbl
S Hows | et | Sesbor | Stiohor: | Sttmor | Sithor | §eihar:
1. Pojectimitiaon: - i o oG- S
S ﬂolmmeﬂdmﬂr- ] O 0 IS MR 3
+" 1,2 Sroping Maslg - R 1158 B g 2 1
2, Projuet Deserption - R - 2 B SR B I o 2
3 Administrsibve DraRER - PRI (CR it (R wats
© 21 Execulva Simary . " B F 1 2 o g 2
32t PrecDesrn, and v, Sl oo 3 1 S S KRS THE ]
; msmomulmmmmmm-, Y I o Ll
- Aesiheiks NI ) e 1 R I R 8
Agrb:waamws I 1 I AN RS R N 6
A Quelty B <1< R 1 Y ¥ N i
,‘Bnbgbmesuurm Bk T 2 [ TN - | ]
. Culal Resources - ‘ o -1 1 5 B | IR 4
cmsnwwmmwsw SO | Eue R BT T R T (S ) 2 1
~. i GoobgyamdSols i O 50 [ 3 I BRI 8
R <%/ :] | 1 6 %
<t R O 1 LR 2
CgABD| M- 2 [ R 8 2
CUBN|. 4 2 I - O 4
Cosus| @ 1 R O 6
C RS- 1 S T B
- 2 KO8 [t 8
e U RIS @ 1 ] el
: eneasrmuuroaesmm sl 1 .| .u
34Amnaivu(4) Cga et 2 B U 8 §
35umcmnmwm 5|9 1 e e
washmmmua«mm csae]c 0 1 il R 1
4, ScroencheckDraRER | oo /7 B 8 M. 8 2
iSemndSawldlmkMﬂR iz a0l 3 2 o ASl Edd I 3 2
8. Public bt ER RUS| . D 1 [BRE (EHE 1 8
7 FralER S ST o Bt By e
11Respmmbcmmﬂmmmsm 5 ol - 00| A 4 W | g 2 4
nmgmmmmwnmmnmm : 5|7 1 a3t 4 1
T3Saoachest FrdlBR -+ 0255 A 1 N 5 B 2 2
- 4 Pubioefon of he Final ER - HEpl 200 1B 2 L s 6
B.Mgsmmdmﬂmhgs(a-. : R8s B . b7 (e 1 1
| Praject Management/Coonination .- stan| 54 8 < 8
Subbiflabor}  $117350] 93 B % | ] S 5|
Addrianal Costs
|Remm s
ordaa(mmrdmmsocnu) P30
Fing! IR (15 hard copfes, 20 CDg) $7%
Drect Experengy - "
Culkura Reoords Search 1
memmmms:m §
Travel Experioss - ; §564
Supplies and Mscetaneous Expensu $a51
|Gerwd&M1hBtam 04
Subbal Addfionsl Coste 89482
Total Labor + Additional Costs $126832
1S-MND Remaining Budget {834,474
BUDGEY AUGMENTATION REQUIRED $92,358
Jona) Tack
Hexagon - Transporishon pad Anaiysls |
FORM/Amendment to Contract



amendment shall refndir

“Revised 10107 FORM/Amendment to Contract




® D

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

The initial conh‘act and any onor atnendments to the xmtral contract (hereafter collectlvely Fhiee
referred to. as the “ongmal contract”) are. attached to thls amendment as. Exhlblf 1 and:.?ji..

explratlon date of

SEaE b:.?f_f?f,Scope ofServnces.(Check one) S e e B IONERE SRaTeatte by
.+ .1 The services specified in the ongmal contract (EXhlblt ]) are not modxﬁed yait
[X] " The: services. speclficd in- the ongmal contract (Exhlblt 1) are rnodlﬁed as
S I' speclﬁed below: (Check one) T THRES
~ ['] The services: specified. m the orxglnal contract are modlﬁed on]y as;.}“
spec1ﬁedbelovv‘ e v e et ) SEESERGA e T &

Modrﬁed or New Scogc of Servmcs. 7 ;
(Insert modlﬁed or new serv1ces )

[X] The services speelfied in the ongmal contract a.re dcleted m then' ennrety
and replaced wrth the followmg services:

“ New Scope of Servnces. e
(Insert New services.)

Task 1 - Project lmtratlon :
The project kickoff meetmg was held on March 10; 2016. A second
project kickoff meeting for the EIR is not requlred Therefore the prOJect
initiation phase of the EIR will consist of preparation of a Notice of

Revised 10/1/07 1 ' FORM/Amendment to Contract



; ?:‘Descrtplzons of !he s:te and suffoundthg ll-fe-fi; .
_T‘V_The proposed duratzon of construcuon and the prapased'phasmg af develapmen_

The estabhshment of the Pro_|ect Descnptlon isa crmcal early step in the
EIR process, smce 1t forms thc ba515 for env1ronmental evaluatxon under
: ARt l ORMIAmmdment te Contract



: ':CEQA We assume 'up totwo rounds of review and :comments by County gty
A staft’ and County Counsel with two sets of consohdated comments to be

_ , U 1ty, Btologtcal Resources, Cultural
Resourc_ Greenhouse Gase , Hydrology and Water Quahty, Land Use
Nmse, Pubhc Servmes, Transportatton and Cii

) W, techmea.reports and planmng doeuments
'the prOJect snte and th" pectﬁc pro_|ect, S :

2 mmgatton measures assocxated w1th the proposed project. The table W1Il N

- be orgamzed by level of envxronmental impact, mcludlng sxgmﬂcant ;
: ;unavmdable adverse 1mpacts (Class I, 51gnlﬁcant impacts that can be
4 _mmgated to a less than significant level (Class II), less than sxgmﬁcant
- impacts (Class III), and beneﬁctal 1mpacts (Class IV). The Executive
- Summary will be provu:ied at a level of detml that allows the sectlon to

gk functton asa stand-alone prmted document :

it Rt Subtask 3 2 Introtluclmn, Project Descrqrtmu, aud Environmenml
o oo g Setlmg. i : o
R LeL s, The Introductlon sectxon wxll’mclude a narratwe on the background of the
T pmJect It will mclude a  summary of the previous: environmental review of
. the project and the environmental review process antlclpated for the
" current project. In addmon, lead responstble and trustee agencxes will be
identified and the scope, content, and purpose of the EIR will be -
described. The: PrOJect Descnptxon section wxll consnst of the project
descnptlon that was prepared in Task 2 o s

: The Envn'onmental Settmg sectlon w1ll provnde a desenptlon of the

existing enwronmental condmons in the prOJect regxon and in the project
area. - : :

Subtlrsk.3.3 - Eni’ironnrentdl Impacts and Mitigation Measures.

- Revised 10/1/07 = FORM/Amendment to Contract



- '_Thxs sectxo_ will be prepared in accordance with the requxrements of the : ; '. g
i ,CEQA Guideliries Section: 15126(d) and recent court decisions. The ‘-
. urpose of thls sectmn wnll be 1o promote mfonned decnsxon-makmg and

b j.'”f_':'wﬂ[ analyze up to four alternatxves, mcludmg the CEQA-requlted ‘
P S ‘j,pro_]ect” altematwe andanaltemanve that contamsaﬁ.lll secondary access
ok Revised MIDF T B T8 SR B i el e B L I A 3;7 FORMIAmendmcnuoComm.t



: , hsi Ve Road (rather than emergency vehtcle access only) FOthet* :
alternatives will be determined in consultation with County staff and the
; ; "pnate b on the rehtnin - fin ‘the:

S ject.. pacts hht
car forth proposed_ pro_]ect, the altematxves‘»] i

_neferences, persons contacted hst of preparers, and summaryof potentla SN
: growth mducmg and significant irreversible effects &k

a hst of refetences for c1tanons found 1n the body of the EIR In addmon
tlns Section w11| also xdentlfy all federal ‘state; or loeal agenc1es, other - S
- organizations, and private individuals consulted m prepanng the EIR,_ and : S
: ..the personsl firm ‘ o e

AR AT o Task 4= Screencheck Draft EIR : o5
S Followmg County staff and legal counsel revxew of the Admnmstratlve T
-7+ Draft EIR, CONTRACTOR will revise the document based on comments ;

“ received and provide s Screeneheck Draft EIR for review. Revisions can -
be provided i in Word documents u using “track changes,” or a compﬂed
“clean” PDF may be prowded for final review; dependmg on the County s ]
preference. This task will include respondlng to County and legal counsel :

: comments on the Admmtstratwe Draft EIR requiring a mixture of -
~ ©substantive corrections and minor edltmg, however, itis assumed that no.
 new technical studies, revisions to the technical appendices, orsite=. =
- specific data collection will be needed at this stage The Screencheck Draﬁ :
_EIR wﬂl he provnded m dxgttal format only 1o

Task 5 Second Screenchcck Draft EIR

Followmg County staff and legal counsel review of the Screencheck Draft
EIR, CONTRACTOR Wl“ revise the document based on comments

Revised 10/1/07 FORMIAmcndntcnl to Contract



Revised 10007

Mmgatwn Mori foring and ..Reportmg-P ogr o
”'Concurren with the Admmlstratlve Fmal EIR, CONTRACTOR.wlll A
prepare an

use by planners or code enforcement ofﬁcers, and w111 mcorporate both

o l?onM/Aqidmch‘t to Contrat.

' monitoring by the County and reporting by the apphcant with subsequent i o oy
s report ‘verification by onsite inspection, if necessary. Essentially, this plan
<5 wxll take the form of a detaxled table that compnles all of the adopted



Task '-Meetmgs and Public Hearings
»CONTRACTOR,’S Pnnc1pal-m-Charge and/or ,ro_tect Manager wxll attend:, e

- up to four meetings with County staff (in addition to the kickoff meetmg) el
and up to two public hearings (assumed to be one with the Planmng' f‘ o M
‘Commission and one with the Board of Supemsors) The consultant. team e Al
‘will confer with the County. Project Manager t deterrnlne which meetmgs R
~would be required; however; meeting attendarice is assumed to be at key s
-pomts m the development of the EIR, including for example £

- Meetmg to ldemqfv projec! alternattves s AN
e '{-"Meelmg !a review Counly commen(s on the Admtmstralive Draﬁ
SR s CBIRE : : S :
AR Meenng ior rewew Counry cammems on the Screencheck Draﬁ EIR '
S i Meelmg ta d:scuss commems on  the Draﬁ EIR

e : SUBCONTRACTORS and CONTRACTOR speclahsts wxll typ:cally
A parttcxpate by conference call when necessary M2 s

% Heanng attendance wnll mclude assxstancc W1th oral presentattons to the
hearing. body and graphic presentations. These hearings will be scheduled
and selected at the County s discretion: Addltxonally, as noted above,
participation by project management team members, key specialists, and
subcontractors in conference calls is assumed to be partofthe EIR
development and is mcluded in our budget and scope for the EIR.
development tasks, N

Revised 10/1/07 : : FORM/Amendment to Contract



'based oh USDA Sozl Cbnservaﬂbn Service and Imparmm Farmland
Invemory class:f catmn syste ey ) _ .

| S Revised 1011101 EQRMIA:n@ndinént'toCiJnﬁncx



Revised 10/1/07

" proposed pro_]ect using CalEEMo 1, and will be based on’ tnp generatxon data A
“" to.be provided in the traffic study prepa.red for the pruject. Emissions -’ z ROt

' associated with electricity and natural gas use will also be quantified usmg
2 CalEEMod. The pro_lect’s total operatlonal ermssmns w111 be compared to.

T Pro_lected emissions would exceed MBUAPCD ﬂmresholds, aPPropnate ,, e
rmugatzon for all 1mpacts 1dentxf Jed ol i

SR Biologucal Resources. The blologlcal resources analysns w11] melude a:
.. review of all readlly avallable existing reports (i.e. reports that may have
7007 been prepared for any nearby projects), project plans, aerial i lmagery, o
.+ databases (i.e. California Natural Diversity Database [CNDDB} and -

California Nauve Plant Soclety [CNPS) rare plant inventory) and other
avatlable literature, as well as a reconnaissance-level field survey to map
and record vegetatlon communities and wildlife habitats present on site,
and to document incidental observations of common and special status. .
plant and animal taxa (spectes, subspecies, varieties) on the proposed
project site. Qur scope dees not mclude protocol-level botamcal or wildlife
surveys. -

FORM/Amendment to Contract




eur ulatw mpacts related to cllmate change. The study » udean ™"
- ‘averviewof the types. and sources of GHGs, and the potentxal:}f e
af'enwronmental effects of GHGg and climate change An overview of the i £}
- current regulatory framework regardmg GHGs/chmate change, mcludmg Rl
i .-.Assembly Blll (AB) 32 Senate Blll (SB) 97, and SB 375, aswellas. =" 2N

. ' 'ldelmes, w111 also be descnbed 2R

o RevitiOio? S ';‘okwme.;amenz';oqunmc[



centammauOn or off-s:te contammatxon that could mlgrate onto the snte
and result in.adverse health 1mpacts Current information for leakmg

“he ’revxewed and summanzed In addmon, the historic agncultural use: of

.- the site'may| have resulted in resndual agncultural chemicals on the

o property. The potential for exposure of construction workers and future

.. residents to such chemicals will be assessed. The EIR will examme these
3 stsues and prowde appropnate mmgatlve actlons o

Sain Hydrology and Water Qualtty Thls sectlon of the ELR will descnbe the
7o existing ﬂoodmg, dramage and storm water collection systems within the
L7 immediate pro_|ect area. The FEMA designated flood plain associated with
" - the adjacent river will be discussed. The analysis will briefly describe
o regulatxons regardmg water quallty, mcludmg NPDES reqmrements

*The MBUAPCD currently recommends uslng San Luls Ohispo Alr Pollution Conlral Dlstrlct (SLOAPCD) thresholds. Prior to
conducting the GHG analysls Rincon will consult with MBUAPCD staff to confi irm that this is the preferred approach for this
project. : . .

Revised 10/107 : '_ © FORM/Amendment o Contract

underground storage tank sites located upgradlent from the projéct site w111 'j & S



Noise. ONTRACTOR will dlscuss potential project 1mpaets related to s
- short-term and long-term noise generauon and exposure CONTRACTOR ﬁ- R
* will quantitatively evaluate project noi: levels and noise level mcreases
. related to site preparation/ construction at sensitive receptors
A CONTRACTOR will examme exxsung noise sources in the project area -
- f and wﬂl conduet ambxent nmse measurements m the. fieldto charactenze
i : ' R lORMIAmcndnmm 1o Comrncl

S Redsedlonr o




g plansand ontactmg local serwce pre
mcludmg:the Clty of Holhster F 1re Department,_me San Be

on service standards, CONTRACTOR will quanify
project student generanon' and demands on parkland Thxs evaluatton will

sessment of cumulatlve bulldout of the prOJect area, as well as pmJect-’ S ELhe
‘pecxﬁc lmpacts ‘We:also assume that this analy51s will include a iy
- discussion of i tmpacts of the ﬁxll-secondary access alternativeto be....- . -
" “considered in'the EIR, The EIR section will summarize the data, results, :
-+ and findings from the regxonal traffic study, and will include project

G spec:lﬁc mitigation. Mmgatmn is antlclpated to mclude but may not be ,
S limited to, payment into-a regtonal trafﬁc lmpact fee to be determmed by -
e the reg:onaltrafﬁc study I _ N A .

gt ,As an optlonal task, m the event that the reglonal traft' ic study is not
S completed in time to use for this EIR; Hexagon Transportation Consultants
.0+ willpreparea pro;ect~speclﬁc Transportation Impact Analysns (TIA) ThlS ;

s optlonal TIA, if selected w1ll mclude the followmg study scenanos

o d i Exlstlng Condmons. Exlstlng 2014 to 2016 trafﬁc volurnes on the
" existing roadway network. |
* Existing Plus Projeet Condltlons. Exlstmg traﬂ' ic volumes +.
proposed pro_|ect trips on the existing roadway network.
¢ Background Conditions: Extstmg traffic volumes + tnps from
approved development projects

Revised 10/1/07 ' FORM/Amendment to Contract



-:2010 nghway Capacxty Manual (HCM) l R vel Y fservxce methodology and .: SR
* . current peak-hour volumes. Unsignalized i intersections also will be -
Ly fanalyzed usmg peak hour trafﬁc 51gna1 warrants %

O Retlowm et roszIAmmmemmc:mm



i :5: Slte Traffic Pro;ectlons Based on the proposed developmentbsxze and
land use sne-generated trafﬁc wﬂl be estlmated usmg the approprlate

“of the study area"'The appfoved tnps wlll be added to the exlstmg peak—
~ hour volumes to obtam traific volumes for background conditions..

_"._AEvaluatlon of Background Plus Pro_|ect Condmons Pl'O_]CCtI tnps w1ll g SN
- beradded to background traffic.volumes to yield traffic volumes- under R
_background plus. pro_lect condmons Intersectlon levels of service. under FE

o ; " _ Background plus prOJect condmons will be compared to background
e condluons for the purpose of 1dermfymg potentlal project lmpacts

9, Evaluatlon oi Cumulatwe Condltmns Lists of pendmg developments R
 will be obtamed from the City of Hollister and San Benito County.
i Hexagon will deve10p tnp generation estimates and trip d:str:butlon
- patterns for the pending projects in the vicinity of the study area. Tnps
*: from the pending developments will be added to the baekground peak- i
-~ hour volumes to estimate traffic volumes for cumulative no-project
‘conditions. Roadway nnprovements associated with cumulative ‘
developments will be assumed as directed by the City of Holhster and San. -
Benito County Slte-generated traffic estimated in Task 6 will be added to
cumulative no-project traffic volumes to. yield traffic condmons under :
cumulative plus project conditions. Intersection level of service
“calculations will be conducted to estimate the operating levels dunng the

Revised 10/1/07 ‘ FORM/Amendment to Contrac



: ripti 15
g :f_the level of service calculatmns and sxgnal warrant analyses, 1mpacts of the ol
: sue-g__v erated trafﬁ > will be 1dent1ﬁed and descnbed Recommendatlons




- ‘V‘:wﬂl be formulated that 1dentxfy the locatlons and types of 1mprovements or i
s _modlﬁcatlons necessary to mitigate mgmﬁcant project. xmpacts e

Addmona]ly, mitigation and/or_trafﬁc impact fees assocxated with:an:
individual’ and/o cumulative project ascribe

. toone ‘meeting with County staff and/or or the project team in'connection
with the project. Attendance at addlttonal meetmgs, publlc heanngs and
¥ j’netghborhood or community meetings would require authonzatlon and
e :__addmonal budget and would be bllled as Addxtlonal Semces

e Any work not spcc1ﬁcally ref'erenced in the abave TIA-—-»for example

o Vanalyzmg a different project descnptlon, conductmg additional -

. intersection counts, analyzmg additional scenarios, conductmg other
_technical analyses not descnbed above, attendmg public hearmgs and
provndmg feasnblltty drawmgs or cost estlmates for mtttgatlon measure&w

shall be consndered addmonal servxces. e : f L s 2 2

Utnhtu:s CONTRACTOR wxll use mfomtatlon provxded in the County
‘General Plan, the Sunnyslope Water District’s Hollister Urban Area Urban
‘Water Management Plan, consultation with the County’s Integrated Waste
Management Department, and landfill information provxded by Department
of Resources Recycling and Recovery (formerly known as the California
Integrated Waste Management Board) to quanntatlvely describe the impacts

Revised 10/1/07 - Y IORMlAmendmcnt 1o Contract

| Improvements could include street  widenings, lane additions, changes in. ;'
- lanie usage, addition of traffic signals, ¢ or.modifying existing traffic stgnals g

”...:1 Meetmgs 'The TIA cost estlmate includes H xagon staffattendance at up CaS R



i : _‘ :comments on the Admxmstratwe Draﬁ EIR w1thm fout weeks, AR
2 e CONTRACTOR will produce the Screencheck EIR ‘within three weeks of
TR recelpt of staﬂ' comments Thls schedule also assurnes that County




. 1 R vssummvg.th at the County w111 dehver
.Omments on the Screencheck Draft EIR with : :

1 are coordmated mto a sméle consxstent set of comments_ o
ancl that no new substantial analysis will be needed 2 ' A

,_ that the County Il deliver comments on -
the econd Screencheck Draft EIR within. two weeks CONTRACTOR
wﬂl,rv' fiscand p Erattl: o |

: v p of County

: comments on the Response to Comments/Admlmstratxve Final EIR; R

CONTRACTOR will dehver the Screencheck F inal EIR. Assummg atwo i .

T week review perwd for the Ccunty, the Admmxstrahve 'Fmal EIR would be?-g S
G 'dellvered,45 weeks R ks i

’, _Fmal EIR:_ Assummg that the County wxll,dehver comments on the

. Screencheck Final EIR within one. week, CONTRACTOR will produce 5
. " the Final EIR ‘within two weeks. Adhenng to this schedule, the EIR will be 5l o
ek prepared reviewed by the public and dec1s1on-makers, and could be

Pk certlfied w1th1n approxlmately 48 weeks or about l l months

PR D The abnllty to meet thls schedu]e depends on tlmely recelpt of techmeal 2
~ o0 7w information (mcludmg the regional traffic study, as appropriate), the level AL
. . of County review, the level of public comment, and staff’s dxrectnon on:

PeR :addressmg unantlclpated issues that may anse durmg the process

Revised 107107 FORM/Amendment to Conlract.



P e 7 * FORMiAmendnent o Contrat.




d. Other Terms. (Check one.)
[X] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
[ 1 Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modified or New Terms:
(Insert other modified or new terms.)

3. Other Terms.

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this
amendment shall remain the same,

CONTRACTOR . /-

§-22 -20l6

ame/Title:. S lﬂ/ Date |
WKE VRE5 YT

COUNTY

San Benito County Board of Supervisors

7/3;)//6

Robert Rivas Chair Date

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’s Office

oadaningeg e, ?’7\’),()\\{5

By: Shirley L. Murphy. Deputy County Counsel I Dare’
Revised 10/1/07

FORM/Amendment to Contract



s Rcvmdl()lllm T : l'ORMIAmcndmcnl ioConi;Q;i -




("COU and e e |
hall be eftective on lhedate‘statedln Pamgrapm

" 2N unlesa sonnar iermlnated a8 amlﬂed hereln.

GONTRACTOR. fo ooum'v's benefkt shall perform the services spaolﬂed on Auachmem Ato
th comra L. Altay 'entAia madeapartoflhls oonira

,.3_[,The dqhts and duﬂea of the: partles lo thla contram‘. arg govemed.:by the genaral teims. and:i Ak
Bty ,cond}ﬂ:hns mutually agreed to and fisted in Attachment C. : Attachment C le. made & parl of thfs_ b
Oonlra I P D T S, it B T o : . . : ¥

i L R

CONTRAGTOR shal malnfain the following Ineurence ponoy'umaa of' cuverage oonslstent wﬂhfj’ oh
S '__1 thafurﬂuarinsuranoe requ!remanta apeclnad hAltachment_c 2 AR
e ?~v‘i,“1""'1’(a% - Gomprehensive genaral lbilly Insuyance: J;‘meo Sy
e (b Professlonal Hablilty Insurance: - $4,000,000 . S s e
AN (o) Oompraheuelvemotorvsmclellablﬂtylnsuranca. _mmm iR g
G 'lhe hm'nber ofdaya of advance written notlca raqulrad for tarmlnathn of thls oorﬂracl la _u

'Dq;. marearenoaddltlonalprovlalomtolhlsoonhaot g

11 The rights and dufs of the parties lo this aontrect s addluonally e by e
o spedifie, additional terma mutualiy agmedtoand Ilstad In Mtaohment D. Attaohmentms

S madoapartofﬂ\lsmntraat

1] ; ‘ma rlghts and du!Ies of the parﬂes to thla cont!act are addlﬂonally govemed by thé
spaaifio, additional terma. mutually agraed to and l!sted ln Attachment E. AftachmentEls

TV meme W ek bmcwtey e T e die i Sk e s o8,

made g part of this contracf,

.
e

Revised 708 ‘ Pags 1 uf3
y 578

]
ST A A T B e AUE S e’ b s e 90



Al s s b sttty b bl @ ittt it b - ng 4 - * oy mpw




' SCOPE OF SERVICES

ravide services necessar
facessing. Services for the

(CEQA) review and Pi
Services shall Include the followin

1: PRELIMI Y COORDINATION. CONSULTANT wil coordinate with Gounty staff &
tudy objectives at a *kickoff mesting.” The Kickoff meeting wil allow the County and the

-oansuitant team an- oppartunity -to thoroughly: discuss: the project: description; approach.to.

critical, since: it forms: the basls- for environmental evaluation- under CEQA. -The: project
. description will focus on the overall boundary of both project sites, The following graphics will be .

. prepared basad on information to be provided by the County:

ADMINISTRATIVE

* project description, CONSULTANT wilf prepare an

- addressed at a ievel

- DRAFT IS-MIND. After:County slaff review and approval.of the =~ =~ .
to SONSULTANT & Administrative Draft IS-MND, The [S-MND
. for the project will be prepared:in accordance with CEQA Statules and Guldelines. Each of the
 environmentsl- issue. areas: included ‘In the' CEQA Environmental -Checklist-Form: will be.
- detall sufficlent to allow CONSULTANT to make determinations of -

- significance. The IS-MND will ba organized such that each topical section ls-cansecutively. ™~

* reasonable assumptions will be used to qualitatively forecast potential impacts. - -

- Determinations will be made as to whether such measures are adequate to reduce impﬁélé to g '

less: than significant levels. |f necessary; mitigation measures may include: a broad: range of - X

e numbered - to allow-.easy cross referencing of . Impacts and: mifigation’ measures:: Where. : :
++ . appropriate, impacts will be quantified: If existing data does not allow definitive quantification, = -~

programs and resourca protection procedures as required by resource protection law. Mitigation

L missures Wil be o DEn AL T e e T Gl T s

.~ presented in wording that can be directly. Incorporated into project design and: applled as
.- conditions: of ‘approval. Fallowing each- mitigation measure will be a: discussion of the
- significance of  the: Impact, and. disposition with appropriate and feasible: mitigation. -

+ CONSULTANT will provide a digital version of the report for County review. =

 Task 4: SCREENGHECK DRAFT ISMND. Aflor Gourty safl has proparsd comments and
suggested revisions to the administrative draft, CONSULTANT staff will edit the document for. -

final: publication,: A *Screencheck” Draft

, , - A "Scree wilt be' provided lo County staff for review prior to
aumorlzaﬂonto,publlshforpubllcreview.-jf B N e e L e R e SN S S
Task 6: PUBLICATION of DRAFT IS-MND. This task involves the production, editorial work
and communication processes anticipated to publish the Draft IS-MND for public review and
comment.. IR Py A TS :

580




:,4.01APPROACH TO TECHNICAL ISSUES
Each of the Issues included in the: Initial Study form will be addressed and analyzedvat alevel o
‘detail that.leads: to: a: definltive’ conclusion relative. to significance. Fot the: issue: areas n
'speciﬂcally described below, this ‘avaluation will consist of brief discussions of impacts for these
-issue areas, . based on. literature review,. original research, and-analysis: This scope. ofwork. "
présumes. that environmental impacts for these. issue areas do not exceed thresholds; sither -~ -
£ fiyp Guana i with or without the ‘application of standard. conditions of approval or- other-existing regulatory’_ Ly

o e o mqulremems f durlng the course-of analysls we datermine ihat one or more impacts may be &




- . wildlife habltats present on site; and to document Incidental observations of common and-
- gpeclal status plant and: animal taxa (specles, subspecies, varleties) on the proposed project . . -
site. Our scope does: not Include- protocollevel: botanical or wildlife surveys.. CONSULTANT._-' i

g nghway Gorridor However, the site Is: adjacent to and would be visible: from Southside: Road
" and the Project". The Introduction of paved areas; structures, and nighttime lighting will- alte

~and general project area; discussion of the impaot of the proposad land use:changes on soenlc
. resources; aesiheiicoh raoier‘ and nig htti N ¢ I :
& appropriaie

g .addressed Potentiai Iong—term emissions associated wrih the projeci would primarily ba a resuit
% of Increased traffic: generated by the proposed project and/or increased vehicle: miles fraveled, - - .
e :These emissions will be quantified for the proposed project using CalEEMod, and will be based -~ ¥
~ on trip generation data to-be provided: in the traffic study prepared for the project. Emisslons: =~ -
. associated with' electricity ‘and natural gas use will also be: quantified using CalEEMod: The - -
- project’s.total operational emissions. will be compared ta MBUAPCD thresholds: of significance:
“to: determine- their significance. If projected: emissions. wouid exceed MBUAPCD: thresholds;
: appropriata mitigation for all impacts identifie

- Blologlcal. Hasources,_ The blologit
" avallable existing reports: (Le.. reports that may have. been prepared for any ‘nearby projects);
.. project plans, aerial imagery, databases (i.e.- California Natural Diversity- Database [CNDDBJ: -
-~ " and California: Native Plant Society [CNPS] rare plant invertory) and other available literature, -
... as well as a reconnalssance-level fleld survey o map and record vegetation communities and - -

’ poiantialiy signiiioani. we wiu alert ihe Couniy immediateiy and oonsult on how best to addressr
f‘."_the lssu ' Tho lnitlai Study will focua on the following Issue areas. : 2 '

o.-proposed: prc]ect is nol loca unty~ or. State-designated: Scenic

- existing views, the open character of partions of the site; and the surrounding area. The project -
- will- also be located on the top of a bluff; and may sifhoustte: against the: sky as viewed from
- Southside: Road. The aesthetics: analysis will include visual characlerization of the project site

resources: analysis- will Include a’ review: of :ail:

s 2y ?bioiogists wiii conduct the bioiogimi resources analysis with the exprass purpose of'

x5 .1) : dooumanting ihe exisiing baseline conditions for biologloal resoumes. et 2

- 2) evalustothe polentl for specil status plants and animals fo occur on the "'°j°°' sm

e 4) - proposing: suitable: mitigation if necessary to reduce: potentiai lmpacts o less. than' 7l
.- significant. This evaluation will be presented within the body of the ISMND and does not; e

2 3).. conduct an impacts analysls for biological resources; and

e . -include the preparation of a stand-gloneblological resources analyah rePUﬁ-

Culturai Reoources. CONSULTANT wili oonduot a Phase i cuiturai resouroes study of tha .

approximately 50-acre project sia: The study will include a search of the Califomia Historical
Resources Information System (CHRIS) at the- Northwest information Center (NWIC), Native

American: scoping with the Califomia Native American Harrtage Commission (NAHC) and .

582

— el i e




2. 5) Trafﬁc generatad by implementaﬂon of the: project“ _ill'>

;':volumes and the incremental nolse:level increases will b_e ﬁlculated."" lﬂaati f measure ' will“:t‘-j'_-"f R

* Publl¢: ONSULTANT wnll" assess. (he- projects effects on’ pul
2 revlawing exisﬂng ‘plans: and contacting: local service providers;: including the City of Holllster =
';;Fire Department. the. San: Benuo ‘County Sheriffs Oﬂ‘ice. fhe Holllster School District; and the: - -

-{evels and: potentlal effects




" proposed: project on servlce standards : CONSULTANT"wIII quantlfy project student generaﬁon
~and demands on parkland. This-avaluation will discuss the applicable impact fees that would b
 required ta oﬂ‘set publin servtces Impact

Traffic and clrculatlon. CONSULTANT will provide a CEQA-compliant impact snalysis based:
-on the traffic: study currently being prepared for the project by the applicant team, which will be:
~peer-reviewed by Wood Rodgers: The peer review will primarily focus on the: completenees and:
' reasonableness  of the TIS" evaluation: of project-related fraffie' characteristics, such as: trip
‘generation; trip- distribution,; trip: asslgnmenilrouﬂng, ete,, as well as the reasonableness f

“project Impacts and mitigation measures. Wood Rodgers will also:review existing,. backgrour
~(nearterm) and: “cumulative (Iong-term) traffic: Volumes; traffic safety lssues, improvement
‘geometrics, as well ‘as- agency regulatory policles; to Investigate whether the' TIS report
dgqustely addressesllnéorporates these items. Any additional traffic-related issues assoc!at :
with the proposed project that heeds to be addressed. in the TIS will also be- identified,
“relevant, Other technical’ comments: and supgestions  will ba:-offerad K they are likely to
. sighificantly. altér the results, ﬁndings ‘and/or recommendations contained In. the: TIS report.
“Wood Rodgers will- prepare & technical. memorandum’ summarizing. the: TIS peer review, and
; ﬂndTngsIrecommendaﬂons This memnrandum will be: Included: as-an’ appendlx to the ISMND.
“This scope: of work assumes: that the peer: review will determine: that the. applicant’ provided:
- traffic study Is technically accurate and acceplable for use as the basis.of the CEQA analysis.
';CONSULTANTinI discuss potantlal project !mpacts related to trafﬂc congeshon, and potenﬂalj

G information provlded by Depattment of Rasources Recyc!ing and. Recovary (formarly known s o
" 'the: Califomia: Integrated: Waste: Management Board): to quantitatively. describe- the: Impacts of

“the: project on utllities and services; Including: water and. wastewater: systems. and: applicable -

" landfills, The analysis will quantify. existing demand and compare projected demands. to service -
capabllltles. Whera service deficiencies are identified, mitigation programs will be developed fo
" avoid- of minimize- potentially adverse: Impacts,: CONSULTANT. will prepare: a ‘water-supply. -

e evaluation: based: on: information: contained in: the 2010 Hollister: Urban: Area: Urban Water: e

* " Management Plan and: olher sources. The assessment will include a description.of beseline - =~ . .
- water conditions, proposed water use: (uslng County-approved water factors). and the lmpact of B e

‘ the pro]act on avallahle water supply ----- :

. 5.0SCHEDULE
et  Task Weels—Total 25 Weeks.

- The followingscheduleforprepmﬁonofthe IS-M:NDisproposed H e

S l) KfckOEMOCﬂﬂE e, '*:’Z;';
o+ 2). " Prepare ProjectDeamption;; ErE
i+ 3) County Review of Project Descﬂpﬂon
o 4y PmpareAdmmmtruhva Dreft I1S-MND.-
- °5)" County aniewofAdmimsh‘nnveDmﬁ
. - 6) Screencheck Draft IS-MND: -
- 7). County Review omeencheckDraft :
8) Public Draft IS-MND (including pmduction)
9) - Public Comment Period -
10) Preparation of Responses to Cammen!s
11) County Review of Responses to Comments
12) Final IS-MND and MMRP

584




— gy sy

R 585




’:.‘f‘.,Cerges purs
- invoiced on the following basis: (check one
o [X] - One month in arrears.

Paymmtshall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACI‘OR al: lhe address sper:iﬁed in paragraph B
:_, _ofﬂﬂ, contmct, net thﬁ-ty 0) daya from the invoice date, - -~ .-

. :-i [] ntotallumpsumpaymmtofs
pq awlalsnmnotto:exceed m_

,”‘l:fvi'forservmesrenderedpnrsuanttouxeténhbandcundxﬂonsofﬂﬁsconh'actandpmuanttoany ~
ﬁ_:apedalcompmhuntumsspedﬁedmmattachmem;mtad\mmt HelnE

" B SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: -checkone) =

i []'Ihm-earenonaddiﬂonaltemsofcompmaﬁom, LR ' B S
2 ‘qufoﬂowingspeaﬁcmofcompm&onshallapply (SeeAttadmentB-I nndthe: RO R e

A. Disputedirwoieesshallberetumedwiﬂmlsdayaofremipl:ofﬂleh\voicewith BeEml ey
T ;  clear description of the nature of the dispute: R e B e
ImoicashallbepreparedandsubnﬁttedwithTaskWokaxackhg. Invoimsshanbea vl
submithedudththefollowingbackup oy
+ls TaskCoatAccnuang-itenﬂzedbymignedmffmdhouﬂyram
b TaskProgressReports itenﬂzedbymb-laskwotk;budgetvs.acmd

i o e =

RETT SR )

Revised 1/96 : Attachment B: Page1of 1

586






588




':,;-‘_‘3linbﬂity insumnce wiﬂ\ Habﬂily hmlls uf not lau I:hm I:la amonmt setout -
_pmpaphSofﬂnlsmnhch AR = 2

S et

———— ot =



- comprehensive motor vehide insurance covering all motor vehicles es (incduding

i i 3 S T . M I A o b

ers' compensation. insurance. . CONTRACTOR shall maintain a workers” | - .
pensation plan covering all of its employees as required by California Labor -

insurance company o through a plan of self-nsurance certfied. by the State.
certificate of insurance otherwise required by this contract shall be replaced with
 consent to self-instre issued by the State Director of idustrial Relation

- Tequirements: equivalent ‘o those. imposed . herein, . CONTRACTOR: warranis that = =
- CONTRACTOR's self-insurance provides substantially the same prolection to COUNTY asthe. . -
. insurance required herein. CONTRACTOR further agrees to notify COUNTY in the event any: -

© change aself insurence ocrus hat wouldate the obigatioos udertaken i tis contrctwitin
thirly(SO)daysofsuchdmnga TSR

. CONTRACTOR shall keep and maintai rds of
./ expended for work under this contract: - CONTRACTOR shall contractually require thatall f . . -
S R ‘_:iCON'IRAcrORfd’subconkagmra-,pe:formwg,wprk,cana for under this contract also kespand
- © . maintain such records, All such records, whether kept by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor, -
-+ hall be made available to COUNTY or its authorized representative, or officials of the State of = -
‘i ;. California for review or.audit during normal business hours; upon reasonable advance notice
- givenby COUNTY, its authorized representative, or officials of the State of California, - - -~~~

" CONTRACTOR shall maintain and preserve all records related to this contract for & period of .
S ﬂn'ésyesxsjﬁumv&udoseﬁufﬂpﬂscalyeatmwhidtﬁndpnymmmaﬂﬂsconh’at:tis’muda.’ ¥
ot CONTRACTOR shall also contractually require the matntenance of such records in the possession
- of any third parly performing work related to this contract for the same period of time. Such..

.- - vecords shall be retained beyond the three-year period, if any andit involving such records ords is then. -

" pending, untl the audit findings aze resoived.. The obligation to insure the maintenance of the.

¢ records: beyond. the- initial: three' year period shall arise only if the COUNTY notifies’

2 coN‘l'RAC_rQR'_ofﬁlecommoemtofanaudupﬁqrmﬂ;eggphumdmgmm‘mv

i

revised 397 _ : Pup20f 6

590

and maintain accarate records of oll costs incurred and all tme.

Cnde Section 3700, either throagh workers' compensation Insurance jsmuedbyan

-~ Wkl

e At wE—EAr T UMM B st o 20 8 Bt




“QONTRAC ll immediately notify COUNTY in the event that CONTRACTOR
- conducting business in the normal manner, becomes insolvent; makes a general assignment: G
- the benefit of creditors, suffers or permits the appointment of a receiver for iisbusiness or assets, . -~ -
,,oravaﬂailse!fof,orbecomessubjectb,wpmceedmsundetl:leederalBun!nupﬂ:yAntormy PP Y e Ty
oﬂ'lerslahueofmyahurehﬁngbkuolvencyorpmtecﬂonofﬂwﬂghlsof PRy '

P

AL

- g 4 i



= 'Ihismnhacthnbemmivedatﬂ:mugh_
i 'deemed ﬂ'uafparly' which

j'.S‘:hould mypmvision.hereﬁ:be.foundordmed!obeinvalid,lhismntmctnhnllbecons&neduf
_mot containing such provision, andaﬂotherpmisinm%khmoﬂ;uwhehwfulslmnmamhr
force and effect.. To this. end;. the pravisions of this coniract ire declired lnbesevmble.

vl A greemen oﬂhepulia‘ Therearemnndm!andmgi greemenfs};; O
A 'pedanung to this contract except as are expressly stated in. wﬂling In this conh-act or in any:j,,-_'-; S
2as o docmxentathchedhereborhcorpomladhexehby reference; R » e e

1515 os’mnﬁssmca

25 _r.{"Elﬂ\erpnrty Y'Emlimhﬂlkcmm“nﬂ:orwithoutduse,atmy uma.nw:demmmmg:-gj; il
"+ . this confract; the lerminating party shall give adveance: written notice. to- the other party, The:: =~ - " .-
Bl -j‘iz:mh:aﬁonshallbeeffecﬂvenoearherﬂmnﬂteacpimﬁouofmenumberofdnyupedﬁedm;; e PO
.+ -+ paragraph 6 of this contract: The termination niotice ahmbamdeuspedﬁedmpmgnphc-m, e R W

be!ow.lnﬂ\eevmtofmmﬁommUNTYshanpayCONTRAcrORforanworksamfacmny S

::,perfomedpﬂommeeffecuvedamfmemmmm : i SRR Sy

e Noﬂcammepuuammnnecamwimumdm:smuonomuconnmhanbegimwmq{f; S
‘puﬁa'mmdldmmh&abrpesomny.bymgulnmﬂ.orbyhamﬂehmksimamf
i _":parﬁcnlaxlyspedﬁedmﬂdspnlgmph. Nottceswillbedeemedgivmon. e S

L (a) '_,'»,:»vmedaymenoﬁcempmnmllydnhva-edhﬂteccnlm:tadmmmh-abrmtb.e
B utﬂceoﬂi:eputy’smnmadmlmhbror O S T e
o) _fpwedaysmmedammmemn&epbﬁmmmmusuumﬂ,
R ‘addrasedhnpuq/acunh'actadmmmbrasiﬁlnbdindﬁsmnmwiﬂt
v fhsbdnsa poshgeﬁzllypxepaid, or-- .

rvised297 - : : Paged of

592

e e D R e C Pyt ¢ 2 D R R T i A . 550N Iy - £y Sar 2




" knowledge of the rights end duties It may huve wih respec o the other. Ench paryaho.

e 593 ' !



REeon represmlsmdwnrrmis mat:thnsreoeivedindepmdentlegal admfromnlsaﬂnmey e
- Tespect lo the matiers: set forth in this contract and the rights and duties ar!sing out of lhisz_' D
jcontmct, or thatsuch party wil(ingly faregoa anyauch consultation;

© 7 limitaon, ony
. theright to reduce the consideration

'j. ﬂniscon&admybemtedhmnumbarof
s deanedtubemongmaLThecoumerpmegeﬂ\ermnsﬁmzommmmt S

revised 297

A'CONTRACI’ORagreesthatCOUN’l’Yshallhaveﬂieriglﬂwdednctfmmany
» - inl Attachment B: unyamnuntowedtoCOUNTYbyCONTRACl’ORuamultofanyobhgnﬂona
Lo/ erising prior:to, or after, the execution of: this contrack:* For purposes. of this. paragraph;

" - obligations- nrish\g ‘prior-to; or: after, the execution ‘of this contract: may inclade, without-
property tax; secured or unsecured, which tax is in arrears. If COUNTY exercises. g
et specified in Attachment B, COUNTY, atthe tinie of making' R
Gt ateducedpaymmt,shallgiveCONTRACl‘OR noﬁceofﬂwanwmtofmyoff-setandﬂmreason*_i_::f__ji’ BN

e forﬂaeredunﬁan. : iR

o5 mpresmh&cnorshlnmmtmadebyd:eoﬂluputywlﬂtmpectm thefacbhwolvedoxmﬁghu :
- or duties; Each party understands and agrees that the facis relevant, or beliaved to be relevant to-
this contract may hereunder ftirn out to be other than, of different from the facts now known ko
suchi party as true, or belizved by suchi party to be true.. The parties expressly assume the risk of
- the facts tuming out fo be different and agree that thig contract shall be effective in all respects

‘andshannotbembjectbmdssionbyrensonofnnysudldﬂfermcelnfam

enfs speciﬁed

,eachofwlﬂdmomtedahaﬂbe?{f .

Prgs 6 of 6

994




